
11:00 a.m.     Three Rivers Board of Trustees Luncheon, Board Room, Tinnin Fine Arts Center 
12:00 p.m.     Three Rivers Board of Trustees Meeting, Board Room, Tinnin Fine Arts Center 
 

“Representatives of the news media may obtain copies of this Notice by 
contacting Janine Heath, Executive Assistant to the President, 573-840-9698.” 

A G E N D A 
REGULAR SESSION 

Thursday, April 12, 2018 
12:00 p.m. 

I. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 

II. Approval of Agenda 

1. Consideration and Approval of Agenda 

III. Election of Trustee 

1. Temporary appointment of Chair and Secretary 

2. Certification of Election 

1. Oath of Office – Randy Grassham 

2. Oath of Office – Amber Richardson 

3. Rotation of the Board and Election of 2018-2019 Board of Trustees Officers 

4. Comments from the Trustees 

IV. Minutes 

1. Consideration and Approval of Minutes of the March Board Meeting 

  
V. Consideration of College Financial Report   

1. Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 
a) Monthly Financial Statements 
b) Budget to Actual Financial Statements 
c) HB 19 Update 

2. Cash in Bank 
3. Certificates of Deposit 
4. Checks Issued 
5. Bid Report 

 
VI. President’s Report 

VII. Executive Session (Permissible under guidelines of MO Rev. Statute Section 610.021.1 
Legal – Legal actions, causes of action or litigation involving a public governmental body 
and confidential and privileged communications between a public governmental body 
and its attorney; Section 610.021.2 – Real Estate – Leasing, purchase or sale of real 
estate by a public governmental body where public knowledge of the transaction might 
adversely affect the legal consideration therefore; Section 610.021.3 – Personnel – 
Hiring, firing, disciplining or promoting of particular employees by a public governmental 
body when personal information about the employee is discussed or recorded.) 
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  TRCC Board of Trustees | Thursday, April 12, 2018
  

 
“Representatives of the news media may obtain copies of this Notice by 

contacting Janine Heath, Executive Assistant to the President, 573-840-9698.” 
 

VIII. Items for Consideration, Discussion, and Vote 

 

1. Consideration, Discussion and Vote for the 2018-2019 Board of Trustees 

Meeting Dates 

2. Consideration, Discussion and Vote for the FY19 College Holiday Schedule 

IX. Consideration and Approval of  all Personnel Actions and Associated Documents 

1. Acceptance of Employment 

2. Resignations 

1. Kaitlynn Johnson – Graphic Designer 

3. Retirement 

X. Appendix 

1. Information Items 

2. Upcoming Events 

3. Recent Newspaper Articles 

XI. FY18 Board of Trustees Meeting Dates 

 Wednesday, May 16, 2018 

 Wednesday, June 20, 2018 

XII. Adjournment 
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 APRIL 12, 2018 
 
 

 TEMPORARY APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND SECRETARY 
 
Chairman Schalk calls for nominations for temporary Chairman and temporary 

Secretary for the purpose of reorganizing the Board of Trustees.   

 

Trustee     nominates Dr. Wesley Payne as temporary Chairman and 

Janine Heath as temporary Secretary to the Board of Trustees.    

 

Trustee     makes a motion to cease nominations and that Dr. Wesley 

Payne be elected as temporary Chairman and Janine Heath be elected as temporary 

Secretary by acclamation.   

 

Trustee     seconds the motion. The motion carries unanimously or by 

majority. 
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OATH OF OFFICE 
             
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 HISTORY 
 
 
In accordance with the Public School Laws of Missouri, newly elected members of the 
Board of Trustees of the community college district shall qualify by taking the Oath of 
Office.  Temporary Chairman Payne will administer the Oath of Office. 
 
 
 
POSSIBLE ALTERNATIVES 
 
N/A 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
N/A 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
N/A 
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(This oath is to be administered orally by Three Rivers Board Chairman 
and noted in the minutes.) 

 
 

 
2018 BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

THREE RIVERS COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
 
 

OATH OF OFFICE  
 
 
Do you (Randy Grassham) solemnly affirm that you will support the Constitution of 

the United States and the Constitution of Missouri, and that you will faithfully and 

impartially discharge the duties of college trustee in and for the Three Rivers 

Community College District, Sub-District No. 2, State of Missouri, to the best of 

your ability, according to law, so help you God. 
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(This oath is to be administered orally by Three Rivers Board Chairman 
and noted in the minutes.) 

 
 

 
2018 BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

THREE RIVERS COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
 
 

OATH OF OFFICE  
 
 

Do you (Amber Richardson) solemnly affirm that you will support the Constitution 

of the United States and the Constitution of Missouri, and that you will faithfully 

and impartially discharge the duties of college trustee in and for the Three Rivers 

Community College District, Sub-District No.1-A, State of Missouri, to the best of 

your ability, according to law, so help you God. 
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REORGANIZATION OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

HISTORY 
 
In accordance with the Public School Laws of Missouri, the Board of Trustees shall 
organize by the election of the chairman and vice chairman, a secretary and a treasurer.  
At the April 15, 1992 meeting, Trustee Bryant moved and Trustee Knodell seconded that 
the Chairman's position be on a one-year rotation and that ascension of officers be as 
follows: 
 
Chairman  Sub-district 1-A  
Vice Chairman Sub-district 3   
Secretary  Sub-district 1-B  
Treasurer  Sub-district 1-C  
Trustee  Sub-district 4   
Trustee  Sub-district 2   
   
Rotation of Officers in accordance with that agreed-upon ascension would appear in order 
(see attached). 
 
The president of the college will preside during the election of the board and the 
reorganization of the offices at which time the newly elected officers will rotate and assume 
their new positions. Terms of office shall be for one year each.   
 
 

POSSIBLE ALTERNATIVES 
 
N/A 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Follow the order as prescribed. 
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APRIL 2018 
 
 

 REORGANIZATION OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 
 
. 
Temporary Chairman Payne calls for nomination for the 2018-2019 Board of Trustees 
Slate of Officers. The slate is as follows: 
 

Chairman: Garrison (4) 

Vice-Chairman: Grassham (2) 

Secretary: Richardson (1-A) 

Treasurer: Featherston (3) 

Member: Williams (1-B) 

Member: Schalk (1-C) 
       
 
Following the nomination of the 2018-2019 Slate of Officers, need motion to cease 
nominations and elect the slate by acclamation.  Motion carries unanimously. 
 
At this time, the newly elected officers will rotate to their elected seats. 
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
THREE RIVERS COLLEGE 

March 21, 2018 
     

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees began at 
12:00 p.m. at the Board Room in Tinnin Center on 
Wednesday, March 21, 2018. 
 
Those present included:  Trustees:  Eric Schalk, 
chairman; Darren Garrison, vice‐chairman, (absent); 
Randy Grassham, secretary; Dr. Amber Richardson, 
treasurer; Gary Featherston, member; Chris Williams, 
member; and college administrators:  Dr. Wesley Payne, 
president; Charlotte Eubank, chief financial officer; Dr. 
Justin Hoggard, dean of instruction; Ann Matthews, 
dean of student services; Janine Heath, recording 
secretary.  
 

  CALL TO ORDER 
 
 
 
ATTENDANCE  

Trustee Chris Williams delivered the invocation. 
 
Trustee Richardson made a motion to amend the 
agenda to add item 6.4 – consideration, discussion and 
vote to approve the Emerson Building Leas and to 
approve the agenda as amended.  On a second by 
Trustee Featherston, the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Trustee Williams made the motion to approve the 
February minutes.  With a second by Trustee Grassham, 
the motion passed. 
 
Charlotte Eubank reported the Budget to Actual 
revenues as of the end of February.  As of the end of 
February, we have recognized 95% of our budgeted 
revenues.   We have obligated 62% of our budgeted 
expenses at 67% into the fiscal year.  Ms. Eubank 
explained the increase to the cash account because of 
the TRET board transferring monies collected for the 
building construction to the college. 
 
Included in the financial reports was an accounting of 
the HB19 Deferred Maintenance Appropriation.  This 
provides an update to the board as to where the college 
is on the various projects.  Ms. Eubank reported that we 
are on schedule with the approved projects on the 
Appropriation. 
 
The bid report for the purchase of a side‐by‐side using 
Enhancement Grant funds. 

  INVOCATION 
 
APPROVAL OF BOARD 
MEETING AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF FEBRUARY 
2018 MINUTES 
 
 
FINANCIAL REPORT AND 
BID REPORT 
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Trustee Grassham made the motion with a second by 
Trustee Richardson to accept the financial report and 
approve the bid recommendation.  The motion passed. 
 
Dr. Payne presented the President’s Report 
 
The slab in the first floor of the complex has been 
completed and accepted.  Work is being done on the 
second level. 
 
Dr. Maribeth Payne informed the board that the 
planning retreat had 65 planning managers in 
attendance.  The Planning Priorities for 2018‐19 were 
presented to the managers as the first step to the 
planning process.  Workshops were in the afternoon to 
allow the managers to collaborate with members of 
their departments to begin the planning objectives for 
the coming year. 
 
Dr. M. Payne thanked Eric Schalk for attending the 
sessions. 
 
Chris Adams and Ann Matthews presented the final 
Enrollment Management Plan.  The purpose of the plan 
is to negate the declining enrollment and included 
administration of the plan, enrollment processes, 
retention efforts and academic programming.  The goal 
is to create new students, retain existing students and 
graduate all students.  Data was used from various 
surveys conducted with the students to formulate the 
processes in the plan.  Mr. Adams worked with 
individuals from the Alamo College to determine their 
successes and pattern our plan after theirs. 
 
Mark Sanders, Lauralee Schrieber, and Christy Pierce, 
both from InstaPrint presented the awards we received 
from the American Scholastic Press Association for 
Confluence 2017.  Confluence is a publication with 
works from the students, employees and the 
community members.  We received first place with 
Merit, Outstanding Theme and Outstanding Use of 
Graphics.  Mr. Snell joined later and informed the board 
that this years’ Confluence was a collaboration of many 
people throughout the college. 
 
In February, a group of students traveled to the Capitol 
to meet with legislators and ask them for support.  
Senator Libla and Speaker of the House, Todd 
Richardson took time to talk with the students and 

 
 
 
 
PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
 
CONSTRUCTION UPDATE 
 
 
 
PLANNING RETREAT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ENROLLMENT 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONFLUENCE AWARDS 
2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THREE RIVERS WEEK IN THE 
CAPITOL 
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allow them to experience areas of the capitol where few 
people are allowed to go. 
 
Buddy and Cindy White presented the results of the Jazz 
Festival and the High School Band Festival.  This was the 
27th year for the college to provide a festival for the 
regional Jazz bands and the 20th year for the college to 
host the high school band festival.  The Jazz Festival 
helps prepare students to compete at the state level.  
The Band Festival is the final competition for the area 
bands in the state.  Dr. Jefferson and Dr. Reynolds from 
SEMO were the guest conductors for the two events. 
 
Mark Sanders explained that the college has 
participated in the Scripts National Spelling Bee for 
several years.  The winner, Brayden Armes will travel to 
Washington, D.C. to compete at the national level. 
 
The Poplar Bluff Trivia Night was held at the Elks Club 
and was a great success.  This event continues to grow 
and contribute to the Black and Gold Scholarship fund. 
 
The college partnered with Sikeston Little Theater in the 
production of the Murder Mystery Dinner.  It was a 
huge success with plans for expansion next year. 
 
Ms. Berger directed the second of three Center Stage 
productions.  The performances were well attended.  
The college is planning to have four productions next 
year and to solicit guest directors from the community. 
 

 It is What It Was Art Exhibit by Deidre Argyle – 
March 2 – 28 

 MHAA Solo & Small Ensemble Festival – March 
24 

 POTA – Ole’ Music and Dance of Spain – March 
29 

 MSHSAA Large Ensemble Choir and Band Festival 
– April 7 

 Day at the Ballpark – April 8 
 
Jack Armor, Coordinator, Fire Training:  Mr. Armor has 
been with the college for 5 years.  His favorite thing 
about working at the college is the people he works 
with and the students we serve.  Jack is most proud of 
the improvements to Fire Science’s raining props and 
curriculum.  Dr. Payne congratulated Mr. Armor on 
leading the largest fire‐training program in the state.  He 

 
 
 
JAZZ FESTIVAL AND THE 
HIGH SCHOOL BAND 
FESTIVAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TRC SOUTHEAST MISSOURI 
REGIONAL SPELLING BEE 
 
 
 
POPLAR BLUFF TRIVIA 
NIGHT 
 
 
MURDER MYSTERY DINNER
 
 
 
CENTER STAGE – THE 
STRANGE CASE OF DR. 
JEKYLL AND MR. HYDE 
 
 
UPCOMING EVENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WE ARE ALL IN THIS 
TOGETHER 
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not only supervises the training but also writes grants 
with the state in order to fund the programs offered.  
He is a dedicated fire‐training person who is all about 
the person at the end of the hose. 
 
Gina Cagle, Associate Professor, Social Science:  Ms. 
Cagle has been with the college for 15 years.  Her 
favorite thing about working at the college are the 
people, from her colleagues to her students.  Gina is 
most proud of watching her students’ successful 
progression, both during their time at TRC and after.  
Dr. Payne congratulated Ms. Cagle on her extremely 
high academic standards.  She is innovative and makes a 
difference with our students.  Ms. Cagle is also 
responsible for bringing the spring dog show to the 
college. 
 
There were no topics for discussion that required an 
executive session. 
 
Ben Traxel, with Dille Traxel presented the updates to 
the Master Facilities Plan.  The process in creating the 
original plan included a review of all existing buildings, 
meeting with key stakeholders to discuss future needs, 
evaluation as to which needs were short and long term, 
and finally looking at the financial position of the college 
to determine feasibility of the projects.  During the 
update process, the needs were reviewed to determine 
what was remaining to be addressed.  The updated plan 
will carry us through the next five years. 
 
Trustee Featherston made the motion to approve the 
updated Master Facilities Plan.  With a second by 
Trustee Williams, the board was polled as follows:  
Trustee Williams, yes; Trustee Featherston, yes; Trustee 
Richardson, yes; Trustee Grassham, yes; Trustee 
Garrison, absent; Trustee Schalk, yes. 
 
Dr. Payne explained that this policy is a result of Senate 
Bill 52 and the student notification requirement.  This 
policy will bring the college into compliance. 
 
Trustee Grassham made the motion to approve the 
policy.  With a second by Trustee Richardson the board 
was polled as follows: Trustee Williams, yes; Trustee 
Featherston, yes; Trustee Richardson, yes; Trustee 
Grassham, yes; Trustee Garrison, absent; Trustee 
Schalk, yes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 
CONSIDERATION AND 
APPROVAL OF THE 
UPDATED MASTER 
FACILITIES PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSIDERATION AND 
APPROVAL OF COLLEGE 
POLICY GAP 1207 
DEPRESSION AND SUICIDE 
PREVENTION 
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Due to a scheduling conflict, the April board meeting 
needs to be rescheduled from April 11, 2018 to April 12, 
2018. 
 
Trustee Richardson made the motion to approve the 
rescheduling.  With a second by Trustee Grassham, the 
board was polled as follows:  Trustee Williams, yes; 
Trustee Featherston, yes; Trustee Richardson, yes; 
Trustee Grassham, yes; Trustee Garrison, absent; 
Trustee Schalk, yes. 
 
Mark Richardson explained that the lease is a long‐term 
lease, 100 years.  The value is $150,000 now and 
payment of all levied taxes on an annual basis.  The 
Community Garden is not included in this lease. 
 
Trustee Grassham made the motion to approve the real 
estate lease with Jordan Walker and Nathan Maurer for 
the Emerson Building located in Dunklin County and 
authorize Dr. Wesley Payne to execute said lease.  With 
a second by Trustee Featherston, the board was polled 
as follows:  Trustee Williams, yes; Trustee Featherston, 
yes; Trustee Richardson, yes; Trustee Grassham, yes; 
Trustee Garrison, absent; Trustee Schalk, yes. 
 
Trustee Williams made a motion to accept all personnel 
actions as presented.  With a second by Trustee 
Featherston, the board was polled as follows:  Trustee 
Williams, yes; Trustee Featherston, yes; Trustee 
Richardson, yes; Trustee Grassham, yes; Trustee 
Garrison, absent; Trustee Schalk, yes. 
 
There being no further business, Trustee Richardson 
made the motion to adjourn at 1:47pm and with a 
second by Trustee Grassham, the motion passed. 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
______________________________________ 
SECRETARY 

CONSIDERATION AND 
APPROVAL OF CHANGING 
THE DATE OF THE APRIL 
2018 MEETING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSIDERATION AND 
APPROVAL OF THE 
EMERSON LEASE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSIDERATION AND 
APPROVAL OF ALL 
PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________ 
APPROVAL DATE 
 
 
__________________ 
APPROVAL DATE 

 

13 of 57 
04/06/2018



0 2,000,000 4,000,000 6,000,000 8,000,000 10,000,000 12,000,000

Tuition & fees, net of bad debt allowance

Student aid

Sales & services - auxiliaries

Other operating revenue

State appropriations (less 3% hold back)

Federal grants

State grants

Other grants

Property taxes

Investment earnings

Gifts

Gain (loss) on sale of assets

YTD Comparison to Previous Year
02/28/18

 Current Year to Date Prior Year to Date

14 of 57 
04/06/2018



0 2,000,000 4,000,000 6,000,000 8,000,000 10,000,000 12,000,000

Salaries & benefits

Operating expenses

Scholarships
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 Current Year to Date Prior Year to Date
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 Current Year to Date Prior Year to Date
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Three Rivers College

Statement of Net Position

Unrestricted Funds, Grants and Governmental Appropriations - Unaudited

February 28, 2018

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION

CURRENT ASSETS CURRENT LIABILITIES

Cash & Cash Equivalents 19,081,724 Accounts Payable 1,713,218

Student Account Receivables, net 3,422,732 Accrued Vacation 348,667

Property Tax Receivable 116,750 Student Deposits 45,942

Other Receivables 760,006 Deferred Tuition & Fees 0

Investments 64,081 Scholarships (15,123)

Inventory 152,875      Total Current Liabilities 2,092,704

Prepaid Expenses 198,337

     Total Current Assets 23,796,506 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Retirement Incentive Payable 0

NON-CURRENT ASSETS Other Post Employment Benefits 16,443,473

Land 5,490,786 Bonds, Notes and Leases Payable 21,871,492

Capital assets 61,975,342 Accrued Interest 0

Plus:  Current year additions to capital assets 2321587.63 Agency 155,913

Accumulated Depreciation (27,347,387)      Total Non-Current Liabilities 38,470,878

Unamortized Bond Issue Costs 0

     Total Non-Current Assets 42,440,329      Total Liabilities 40,563,582

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 8,160,659 DEFERRED INFLOWS 3,374,699

NET POSITION

Beginning Balance 22,407,766

Changes in Net Position 8,051,447

     Total Net Position 30,459,212

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 74,397,493 TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION 74,397,493

Prepared 04/03/2018
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Three Rivers College

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Unrestricted Funds, Grants and Governmental Appropriations - Unaudited

February 28, 2018

July August September October November December January February

 Current Year to 

Date Prior Year to Date $ Change % Change

OPERATING REVENUE

Tuition & fees, net of bad debt allowance 5,410,662 546,444 (231,898) 2,256,065 1,711,866 418,419 677,117 (725,249) 10,063,426 10,630,710 (567,284) (5.34)%

Student aid 186,626 25,519 4,290,889 796,844 475,062 197,614 38,558 4,162,948 10,174,058 12,231,279 (2,057,220) (16.82)%

Sales & services - auxiliaries 743,644 442,136 46,547 215,202 471,012 101,090 318,485 123,016 2,461,131 2,864,019 (402,888) (14.07)%

Other operating revenue 5,051 2,859 2,621 191,922 5,964 1,883 10,764 1,839 222,904 304,381 (81,477) (26.77)%

   Total Operating Revenue 6,345,983 1,016,958 4,108,160 3,460,033 2,663,904 719,006 1,044,923 3,562,553 22,921,519 26,030,389 (3,108,869) (11.94)%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries & benefits 968,202 1,056,584 1,223,375 1,087,786 1,117,074 948,277 1,029,249 1,068,687 8,499,234 9,198,107 (698,873) (7.60)%

Operating expenses 413,939 870,036 570,464 477,067 517,806 553,080 475,842 639,077 4,517,310 5,034,648 (517,339) (10.28)%

Capital equipment 9,859 334,365 445,477 432,818 146,617 327,054 539,941 85,456 2,321,588 1,804,685 516,903 28.64%

Less: Transfer to capital assets (9,859) (334,365) (445,477) (432,818) (146,617) (327,054) (539,941) (85,456) (2,321,588) (1,804,685) (516,903) 28.64%

Scholarships 282,829 58,786 4,690,457 1,157,654 486,286 65,533 27,305 4,747,006 11,515,856 13,283,726 (1,767,869) (13.31)%

Depreciation & interest (22,443) 160,702 537,656 160,283 159,330 159,933 157,754 523,259 1,836,473 1,816,425 20,049 1.10%

Other operating expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

   Total Operating Expenses 1,642,526 2,146,108 7,021,952 2,882,790 2,280,496 1,726,824 1,690,150 6,978,028 26,368,873 29,332,906 (2,964,032) (10.10)%

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES)

State appropriations (less 3% hold back) 405,838 405,837 405,837 405,838 405,837 405,837 405,837 405,837 3,246,698 3,436,332 (189,634) (5.52)%

Federal grants 15,738 189,404 197,831 124,431 (48,132) 299,157 75,055 94,412 947,896 2,339,889 (1,391,994) (59.49)%

State grants 13,251 185,942 (45,906) 454,999 (168,520) 623,575 275,913 265,025 1,604,278 948,361 655,916 69.16%

Other grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

Property taxes 34,111 18,848 19,184 6,810 16,931 95,822 1,539,685 207,909 1,939,300 1,989,767 (50,467) (2.54)%

Investment earnings 17,632 12,684 12,631 14,001 12,927 23,291 17,014 25,736 135,916 48,760 87,155 178.74%

Gifts 2,650 0 19,650 11,195 (1,379) 3,584,184 1,330 7,083 3,624,713 35,240 3,589,473 10,185.80%

Gain (loss) on sale of assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

   Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 489,219 812,713 609,227 1,017,274 217,664 5,031,866 2,314,835 1,006,001 11,498,801 8,798,350 2,700,451 30.69%

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 5,192,676 (316,437) (2,304,565) 1,594,517 601,073 4,024,048 1,669,608 (2,409,474) 8,051,447 5,495,833 2,555,614 46.50%
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10,176,537

151,545

2,330,374

551,994

3,815,681

1,852,830

5,826,923

905,481

57,538

479,176

(97,294)

1,506,701

437,001

(3,701,914)

NET TUITION AND FEES

STUDENT AID

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE

GOVERNMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GRANT REVENUE

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

Budget to Actual Revenues
03/31/2018 (75%)

REVENUES TO DATE

REVENUES TO BE EARNED

4,479,383

1,251,716

2,088,402

2,442,998

1,874,044

1,763,332

516,258

2,051,634

2,687,692 

708,428 

690,034 

1,107,799 

633,645 

1,485,873 

94,523 

351,991 

INSTRUCTION

ACADEMIC SUPPORT

STUDENT SERVICES

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

OPERATION & MAINT OF PLANT

SCHOLARSHIPS

GRANT EXPENSE

Budget to Actual Expenses
03/31/2018 (75%)

EXPENSES TO DATE

EXPENSES TO BE SPENT
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Three Rivers College

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes In Net Position

Unrestricted Funds, Grants and Governmental Appropriations - Unaudited

March 31, 2018

Fiscal Year Benchmark: 75%

REVENUES BUDGET REVENUES TO DATE REVENUES TO DATE %

REVENUES TO BE 

EARNED

NET TUITION AND FEES 11,082,018 10,176,537 92% 905,481

Tuition, Student Registration Fees, Net of Bad Debt & Scholarship Allowances

STUDENT AID 209,083 151,545 72% 57,538

Federal Pell, Student Loans, SEOG, ACG, Work Study

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 2,809,550 2,330,374 83% 479,176

Housing, Bookstore, Testing & Assessment, Tinnin Center Operations, License Bureau Rental

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 454,700 551,994 121% (97,294)

Athletic Ticket Sales, Fines, Transcript Fees, Other Income

GOVERNMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,322,382 3,815,681 72% 1,506,701

State Aid, State Maint. & Repair

GRANT REVENUE 2,289,831 1,852,830 81% 437,001

State Grants, Federal Grants

NON-OPERATING REVENUE 2,125,009 5,826,923 274% (3,701,914)

Taxes, Interest Earnings, Gifts

TOTAL REVENUES 24,292,573 24,705,884 102% (413,311)

EXPENSES BUDGET EXPENSES TO DATE EXPENSES TO DATE %

EXPENSES TO BE 

SPENT

INSTRUCTION 7,167,075 4,479,383 62% 2,687,692

Business, Education, Math, Science, Technology, Humanities, Social Science, Health & Human Services

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,960,144 1,251,716 64% 708,428

Academic Resource Commons, Academic Outreach Services, Career Education, Off Campus Center Support

STUDENT SERVICES 2,778,436 2,088,402 75% 690,034

Recruiting, Enrollment Services, Advising, Retention, Financial Aid, Student Life, Athletics, Disability Services

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 3,550,796 2,442,998 69% 1,107,799

Board of Trustees, Executive Management, Financial Services, Human Resources, Technology, Communications

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 2,507,689 1,874,044 75% 633,645

Housing, Bookstore, Tinnin Center Operations, Testing & Assessment, License Bureau Rental

OPERATION & MAINT OF PLANT 3,249,205 1,763,332 54% 1,485,873

Maintenance, Custodial, Groundskeeping, Campus Safety, Utilities, Insurance, Mail Services

SCHOLARSHIPS 610,781 516,258 85% 94,523

Institutional Scholarships, Federal Student Aid Disbursed, Tuition Remission

GRANT EXPENSE 2,403,624 2,051,634 85% 351,991

State Grants, Federal Grants

TOTAL EXPENSES 24,227,751 16,467,767 68% 7,759,984

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 64,822 8,238,117

NOTE:  We have recognized a total of 102% of budgeted revenues.  We have recognized 92% of our budgeted revenues from tuition and fees, comprised of fall 2017 registrations and portions of 

summer 2017 and spring 2018, net of estimated bad debt.   We've exceeded budget for Non-Operating Revenue by over $3.5M due to the receipt of fundraising proceeds from the Endowment Trust.  

NOTE:  We have obligated 68% of our budgeted expenses at 75% into the fiscal year.  March payroll and credit cards expenses ARE NOT INCLUDED as they wre not yet available at the time of the 

report.  Scholarships are primarily awarded in the spring and fall semesters, so it is expected to have only a small amount left for summer.  Grant expenses are recognized as spent, and grant revenue 

is recognized as reimbursed. Increase in Net Position is a result of adjustments made to the Enhancement Grant that resulted in less matching funds required.

Prepared 04/03/2018
20 of 57 

04/06/2018



Three Rivers College

Capital Budget - Unaudited

March 31, 2018

Fiscal Year Benchmark: 75%

FUNDING SOURCES BUDGET SOURCES TO DATE

SOURCES TO DATE 

%

SOURCES TO BE 

EARNED

RESTRICTED

   Bond proceeds 5,386,113 5,386,113 100% 0

   State bonding proceeds 1,048,399 971,650 93% 76,749

UNRESTRICTED

   General funds - prior year transfers in** 0% 0

   General funds - current year transfers in 0 17,078 0% (17,078)

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 6,434,512 6,374,841 99% 59,671

USES OF FUNDS BUDGET USES TO DATE USES TO DATE % USES UNSPENT

FEMA/SEMA PROJECTS

   Poplar Bluff Classroom 0 17,078 0% (17,078)

   Sports Complex 5,386,113 1,198,166 22% 4,187,947

FY17 CAPITAL PROJECTS

   Campus projects 895,288 812,887.71 91% 82,400

   Westover Administration Building remodel 149,500 144,230 96% 5,270

   Crisp Technology Center reparis 3,611 4,670 129% (1,058)

   Tinnin Fine Arts Center repairs 0 0 0% 0

   Academic Resource Commons upgrades 0 0 0% 0

   Education Building remodel 0 0 0% 0

TOTAL EXPENSES 6,434,512 2,177,031 34% 4,257,481

NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 0 4,197,810
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Category/Building Name of Project  Budgeted Amount 

 Revised Budgeted 

Amount Sept 2017  Expended Amount  Amount Remaining  Encumbered Amount 

 Amount 

Unencumbered 

General Campus Projects

Parking lot lighting and repairs 650,000.00                 1,172,664.32             1,149,524.33                          23,139.99                       63,701.49                       (40,561.50)                      

Windows 10,000.00                   -                                -                                    -                                    

Exterior doors 55,000.00                   18,939.86                   18,939.86                                -                                    -                                    

Sidewalks 60,000.00                   69,381.86                   73,319.56                                (3,937.70)                        -                                    (3,937.70)                        

Replace interior locks 40,000.00                   -                                -                                    -                                    

General Campus Projects    Sub Total 815,000.00                 1,260,986.04             1,241,783.75                          19,202.29                       63,701.49                       (44,499.20)                      

Administration Building

HVAC Repair 18,000.00                   9,069.04                     9,069.04                                  -                                    -                                    

Electrical/HVAC 100,000.00                 47,152.00                   34,634.18                                12,517.82                       12,517.82                       -                                    

Roof Repair 30,000.00                   -                                -                                    -                                    

Fire System 35,000.00                   23,352.12                   23,352.12                                -                                    -                                    

Elevator 80,000.00                   88,784.00                   88,784.00                                -                                    -                                    

Restroom upgrades 40,000.00                   -                                -                                    -                                    

Exterior paint 28,000.00                   -                                -                                    -                                    

Upgrade to 36 year old building 460,368.00                 286,360.54                 231,799.60                             54,560.94                       62,419.69                       (7,858.75)                        

Administration Building    Sub Total 791,368.00                 454,717.70                 387,638.94                             67,078.76                       74,937.51                       (7,858.75)                        

Crisp Center

Fire Detection 20,000.00                   -                                -                                    -                                    

New Roof 20,000.00                   42,140.00                   42,140.00                                -                                    -                                    

Replace flooring 4,000.00                     5,000.00                     4,669.57                                  330.43                             378.31                             (47.88)                              

Crisp Center    Sub Total 44,000.00                   47,140.00                   46,809.57                                330.43                             378.31                             (47.88)                              

HB19 Deferred Maintenance Appropriation

as of 03/31/18

Page 1 of 2
22 of 57 

04/06/2018



Category/Building Name of Project  Budgeted Amount 

 Revised Budgeted 

Amount Sept 2017  Expended Amount  Amount Remaining  Encumbered Amount 

 Amount 

Unencumbered 

HB19 Deferred Maintenance Appropriation

as of 03/31/18

Tinnin Center

Fire Detection 15,000.00                   -                                -                                    -                                    

Exterior paint 48,000.00                   -                                -                                    -                                    

HVAC Repair 10,000.00                   14,433.44                   14,433.44                                -                                    -                                    

Upgrade to classrooms 100,000.00                 48,089.82                   48,089.82                                -                                    -                                    

Tinnin Center    Sub Total 173,000.00                 62,523.26                   62,523.26                                -                                    -                                    -                                    

Education Building

Remodel to create classrooms 7,500.00                     -                                -                                    -                                    

Education Building    Sub Total 7,500.00                     -                                -                                            -                                    -                                    -                                    

Academic Resource Commons

Windows 10,000.00                   -                                -                                    -                                    

Elevator repair 60,000.00                   75,501.00                   75,501.00                                -                                    -                                    

Academic Resource Commons   Sub Total 70,000.00                   75,501.00                   75,501.00                                -                                    -                                    -                                    

Grand Total 1,900,868.00             1,900,868.00             1,814,256.52                          86,611.48                       139,017.31                     (52,405.83)                      
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03/01/18 04/03/18

CURRENT FUND

Cash Funds

Bookstore 2,000.00            2,000.00            

Petty Cash 200.00               200.00               

Vending Machines 224.55               224.55               

Business Office 3,888.00            2,088.00            

Total Cash Funds 6,312.55            4,512.55            

General Accounts

Southern Bank - General Funds 7,586,870.77     6,806,074.87     

Southern Bank - Credit Cards 119,630.68        121,159.26        

Total General Accounts 7,706,501.45     6,927,234.13     

Restricted Bank Accounts

Payroll Account - Southern Bank 14,954.42          13,251.45          

Federal Clearing Account -                     -                     

Flexible Spending Account 12,591.43          12,652.33          

Total Restricted Accounts 27,545.85          25,903.78          

TOTAL CURRENT FUND 7,740,359.85     6,957,650.46     

HOUSING FUND

General Accounts

Rivers Ridge Account - Southern Bank 179,224.06        44,336.24          

Total General Accounts 179,224.06        44,336.24          

TOTAL HOUSING FUND 179,224.06        44,336.24          

THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CASH IN BANKS

April 3, 2018
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03/01/18 04/03/18

THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CASH IN BANKS

April 3, 2018

PLANT FUND

Bank Accounts

Plant Fund - Southern Bank 6,540,760.41     6,740,760.41     

Total Bank Accounts 6,540,760.41     6,740,760.41     

Certificates of Deposit

Bank of Grandin #16126 141,110.09        141,110.09        

Bank of Grandin #16103 103,554.43        103,554.43        

Bank of Grandin #17002 1,299,151.91     1,299,151.91     

Total Certificates of Deposit 1,543,816.43     1,543,816.43     

TOTAL PLANT FUND 8,084,576.84     8,284,576.84     

AGENCY FUND

Bank Accounts

Agency Account - Southern Bank 186,000.02        189,816.13        

Certificates of Deposit

Restricted CD's & Savings 436,318.08        436,318.08        

TOTAL AGENCY FUND 622,318.10        626,134.21        
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Reserve Balance, 
$8,284,577

Restricted Agency, 
$626,134

Unrestricted Cash 
Available, 

$7,001,987

TOTAL CASH IN CHECKING AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
$15,912,698 AS OF 04/03/18
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THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

CD# BANK RATE DATE TERM AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

17002 Bank of Grandin 1.29 08/14/18 12 mths 1,299,151.91     Contingency

16103 Bank of Grandin 1.50 10/08/18 12 mths 103,554.43        Contingency

16126 Bank of Grandin 1.85 02/22/19 12 mths 141,110.09        Contingency

Total Plant Fund CD's 1,543,816.43$  

 

63760695 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 1.73 04/04/85 04/05/18 1,001.63 Lonnie Davis

423137249 Regions Bank 0.01 05/12/88 04/07/18 2,833.00 Combined Sch

423137256 Regions Bank 0.01 05/12/88 04/07/18 1,024.34 Fred Morrow

2018004893 Commerce Bank 1.64 04/10/88 04/10/18 3,000.00 Myra C. Hays

20205 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 04/21/10 04/21/18 20,403.81 ICHE Scholarship

3568676067 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/01/01 05/01/18 11,026.79 Wm. D. Becker

21033372 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/01/96 05/01/18 1,000.00 Kim Mosley

9525 First Missouri State Bank 1.25 05/06/93 05/06/18 2,000.00 Carl Wiseman

25103 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.75 05/14/99 05/14/18 5,000.00 Thelma Jackson

2016007496 Commerce Bank 0.45 05/14/90 05/14/18 3,835.00 Bill Vinson

21031218 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/15/94 05/15/18 2,192.00 Greg Starnes

2038701 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.00 05/16/96 05/16/18 5,000.00 Thelma Jackson

21028105 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/22/91 05/22/18 29,782.32 Myrtle Rutland

21028106 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/22/91 05/22/18 20,000.00 Myrtle Rutland

7236 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 05/26/89 05/26/18 16,350.00 Jackie Watson

110260320 Southern Bank 0.85 06/02/86 06/02/18 1,000.00 Hulen Spencer

2016012267 Commerce Bank 0.25 06/04/92 06/04/18 2,350.00 Bill Vinson

5016848212 Commerce Bank 0.25 06/23/98 06/23/18 7,843.17 Louise Spradling

451028956 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 07/02/99 07/02/18 5,234.00 Wm. D. Becker

21030291 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 07/07/93 07/07/18 1,405.00 Joshua Bowman

2019003547 Commerce Bank 1.69 07/08/90 07/08/18 4,000.00 P.C. Hays, Jr.

2170801 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.65 07/11/97 07/30/18 10,925.00 Mabel Swindel

21024477 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 08/22/89 08/22/18 10,000.00 Myrtle Rutland

8036 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 08/23/90 08/23/18 4,000.00 Jackie Watson

1721901 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.65 08/25/92 08/25/18 3,000.00 Odd Fellows

110270576 Southern Bank 0.85 08/27/85 08/27/18 5,000.00 Belle Hinrichs

14776 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 08/28/02 08/28/18 5,000.00 Helvey-Miller

218101 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.75 09/22/98 09/22/18 5,000.00 Jerome Burford

24325 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.65 10/15/99 10/15/18 10,324.77 Norman Gamblin

2197201 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.65 10/31/97 10/31/18 1,065.00 Gertrude Cox

23353 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.85 11/06/00 11/06/18 4,000.00 Coll. Achievement

2012008906 Commerce Bank 0.70 05/11/81 11/11/18 4,526.11 P.C. Hays, Sr.

451037941 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.40 11/16/98 11/16/18 17,800.00 Wm. D. Becker

451038829 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.40 11/17/99 11/17/18 15,469.82 Wm. D. Becker

21028354 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.40 12/03/91 12/03/18 2,310.00             C.T. McDaniel

10369 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 12/05/95 12/05/18 5,000.00 Helvey-Miller

451038849 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.40 12/08/99 12/08/18 1,110.00 C.T. McDaniel

451034787 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.50 06/09/97 12/09/18 1,000.00 Wm. D. Becker

423137173 Regions Bank 0.15 12/09/85 12/09/18 5,000.00 Mary Hinrichs

2016012160 Commerce Bank 0.25 12/11/91 12/11/18 7,700.00 Bill Vinson

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT AS OF March 31, 2018

SCHOLARSHIP/ENDOWMENT CERTIFICATES AS OF March 31, 2018
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THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

CD# BANK RATE DATE TERM AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

11129 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 12/12/96 12/12/18 6,131.36 Kim Mosley

43712 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.85 04/27/09 12/14/18 67,447.79 Holder-Rowland

5016847453 Commerce Bank 0.25 12/22/97 12/22/18 10,000.00 Harold Prim

110239662 Southern Bank 1.00 01/05/91 01/05/19 1,412.53 Bulow Mem.

2213401 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.85 01/08/98 01/08/19 10,000.00 Jerome Burford

21031513 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 01/19/95 01/19/19 12,868.64 Kim Mosley

352394707389 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 08/19/88 02/18/19 2,061.55 James Warren

63761112 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 02/23/89 02/22/19 2,500.00 A. Garner

2224601 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.05 02/25/98 02/25/19 1,658.87 Missy Braden

3568803469 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 09/26/00 02/26/19 9,674.10 Wm. D. Becker

21025365 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 1.00 03/05/90 03/05/19 5,000.00             Mack Whiteley

2136801 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.05 03/05/97 03/05/19 5,000.00 Thelma Jackson

63760768 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 1.24 03/06/89 03/05/19 6,468.04 Butler Co Co-op

110274305 Southern Bank 0.90 05/30/86 05/30/19 5,200.00 Mabel Swindel

63760632 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 1.54 07/02/89 07/01/19 1,226.80 A. Garner

1014001 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.00 11/06/89 11/06/19 5,000.00 Charlotte Stone

423135367 Regions Bank 0.10 11/18/04 11/18/19 1,106.64             Betty Waldrop

423135383 Regions Bank 1.49 12/04/04 12/04/19 1,650.00 R. Couperus

2017004259 Commerce Bank 0.30 12/09/89 12/09/19 1,000.00 P.I. Church

423137157 Regions Bank 1.24 01/14/85 01/14/20 2,500.00 Dr. Miller 

2012008112 Commerce Bank 0.30 08/11/92 02/11/20 1,000.00             Myra C. Hays

2017004363 Commerce Bank 0.30 03/30/88 03/30/20 10,000.00 Myrtle Corbett

5017843040 Commerce Bank 0.30 05/01/97 04/07/20 2,900.00 Miles Hays

Total Agency Fund CD's 436,318.08$      
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Bank Account Interest Rate

Bank Account Interest Rate

Southern Bank

all except Federal 

Funds 1.50%

CDs Maturing

Bank Certificate Number Maturity Date Amount

Responses

Bank  

Contact

Comment

 Amount 

3 months

 6 months 

 9 months 

 10 months 

 1 year 

 18 months 

 2 year 

CDs Transferred 

CDs Maturing

Bank Certificate Number Endowment Maturity Date Amount

Total -                                   

Endowment CDs Transferred to Endowment Trust

Investment CDs 

Three Rivers College

CD Report

As of March 31, 2018
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Current Fund: General Fund - Southern Bank 2,252,780.18$     

Electronic Student Refunds - Higher One 552,394.42          

Total Current Fund 2,805,174.60       

Housing Fund: Rivers Ridge - Southern Bank 252,179.08          

Plant Fund: Construction Account - Southern Bank -                       

Agency Fund: Agency Account - Southern Bank 14,275.16            

Grand Total 3,071,628.84$     

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Secretary, Board of Trustees

THREE RIVERS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Summary of Checks Issued

Month of March 2018

This is to certify that the above is supported by invoices, purchase orders, and other 

pertinent data on file in the College Financial Service Office.  Approved by the Board of 

Trustees, this 11th day of April 2018.
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Replacement Housing Flooring 

Status: Closed 

Open Date: 3/19/2018

Close Date: 4/3/2018

Funding Source: Housing Revenue 

Bids Submitted: Garret Hutchcraft Construction LLC Dexter, MO 

Pack's Poplar Bluff, MO 

Bid Awarded: Garret Hutchcraft Construction LLC Dexter, MO $6,538.80/Unit 

Audit Firm 

Status: Closed 

Open Date: 3/19/2018

Close Date: 4/3/2018

Funding Source: General Revenue

Bids Submitted: Kraft, Miles & Tatum, LLC Poplar Bluff, MO 

KPM CPAs & Advisors Springfield, MO 

Beussink, Hey, Roe & Stroder, LLC Cape Girardeau, MO 

Bid Awarded: No

THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

BID REPORT

AS OF APRIL 4, 2018
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March	2018	President’s	Report	
	

 Construction	Update	
o Libla	Family	Sports	Complex	

 Achieve	APR	
 Viet	Nam	Veterans	Ceremony	–	March	22	
 Job	and	college	Transfer	Fair	–	April	4	‐6	
 Day	at	the	Ballpark	–	April	8	

	
 Upcoming	Events	

o Big	G’s	Poetry	Slam	–	April	17	
o Auction	of	Enchanted	Birdhouses	and	Reception	–	April	19	
o Away	We	Go!	–	April	19	
o HLC	Accreditation	Visit	–	April	23	and	24	
o Three	Rivers	Fine	Art	Student	Exhibition	–	April	23	–	May	4	
o POTA	–	Moscow	Ballet	–	Sleeping	Beauty	–	April	30	
o Brick	Walk	Ribbon	Cutting	–	May	2	
o Employee	Appreciation	Reception	–	May	4	
o Three	Rivers	Music	Students	present	Seussical	–	May	3	–	6	
o Three	Rivers	Symphonic	Band,	Choir	an	Jazz	Band	presents	–	The	

Road	Ahead	–	May	9	
o Student	Excellence	Awards	–	May	11	
o Commencement	–	May	18	

 Program	Presentation	

32 of 57 
04/06/2018



33 of 57 
04/06/2018



34 of 57 
04/06/2018



35 of 57 
04/06/2018



36 of 57 
04/06/2018



37 of 57 
04/06/2018



38 of 57 
04/06/2018



39 of 57 
04/06/2018



40 of 57 
04/06/2018



41 of 57 
04/06/2018



42 of 57 
04/06/2018



A G E N D A 
Executive Session 

Thursday, April 12, 2018 
 

I. Executive Session 

1. Personnel and any other matters covered by RSMo Section 610.021 

2. Real Estate/Property and other matters covered by RSMo Section 

610.021.2 

3. Legal and other matters covered by RSMo Section 610.021.1 

II. Adjournment 
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VII. 1. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF FY19 BOARD OF TRUSTEE 
MEETING DATES 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
HISTORY 
 
Each year, the Board of Trustees reviews the proposed Board of Trustee meeting 
schedule for approval. 
 
 
 
POSSIBLE ALTERNATIVES 
N/A 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
N/A 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 
Approve the FY19 Board of Trustee Meeting Schedule as presented. 
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Board of Trustee  
Proposed FY19 Meeting Dates 

 
 

Please find below a list of FY19 Board of Trustee meeting dates.  

All meetings will be held at 12 noon in the Board Room at the Tinnin Fine Arts Center. 

 

Wednesday, July 18, 2018 

Wednesday, August 22, 2018 

Wednesday, September 19, 2018 

Wednesday, October 17, 2018 

Wednesday, November 28, 2018 

Wednesday, January 16, 2019 

Wednesday, February 20, 2019 

Wednesday, March 20, 2019 

Wednesday, April 17, 2019 

Wednesday, May 15, 2019 

Wednesday, June 19, 2019 
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VII.2. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF FY19 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
HISTORY 
 
Each year, the Board of Trustees reviews the proposed college holiday schedule for 
approval. 
 
 
 
POSSIBLE ALTERNATIVES 
N/A 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
N/A 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 
Approve the FY19 Holiday Schedule as presented. 
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PROPOSED 2018-2019 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE 
(July 01, 2018 – June 30, 2019) 

 
INDEPENDENCE DAY   July 4, 2018 

(Wednesday) 
 
LABOR DAY     September 3, 2018 

(Monday) 
 
FALL BREAK      October 4 & 5, 2018 

(Thursday & Friday) 
 
THANKSGIVING    November 22 & 23, 2018 

(Thursday & Friday) 
 
CHRISTMAS /New Year’s Day  December 19-21, 2018 (Wednesday-Friday) 

December 24-28, 2018 (Monday-Friday) 
December 31, 2018 (Monday) 
January 1, 2019 (New Year’s Day - Tuesday) 
January 2, 2019   (Wednesday/return to 
work) 

 
MARTIN LUTHER KING DAY  January 21, 2019 

(Monday) 
 
SPRING BREAK    March 13-15, 2019 

(Wednesday, Thursday, & Friday) 
 
EASTER BREAK    April 19, 2019 (Friday) 
      April 22, 2019 (Monday) 
       
MEMORIAL DAY    May 27, 2019 (Monday) 

 
OFFICE HOURS 

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday  Each office must have the noon hour covered. 
 

SUMMER 2018 OFFICE HOURS 
7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Thursday. Each office must have the noon hour covered. 

Summer hours begin on May 29, 2018, and end on July 27, 2018.  The first Friday that the college will be 
closed is June 1, 2018. 

 
SUMMER 2019 OFFICE HOURS 

7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Thursday.  Each office must have the noon hour covered. 
Summer hours begin on June 3, 2019 and end on July 26 2019.  The first Friday that the college will be 

closed is June 7, 2019. 
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CONSIDERATION OF PERSONNEL ACTION 
 
Acceptance of Resignation 
Graphic Designer 
    

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

HISTORY 
 

Ms. Kaitlynn Johnson has been employed with the college as a Graphic Designer since May 
2015.  She has submitted her resignation, effective April 6, 2018.  (Letter reflects March 30; 
however, due to unforeseen circumstances, the date has revised) 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

This is a full-time, twelve month, institutionally funded staff position.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 
 

Accept Ms. Johnson’s resignation and proceed with review of the position and the appropriate 
replacement process. 

 
 

 
 
(04/12/2018) 
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UPCOMING EVENTS
Enchanted Birdhouses, April 6-19, Tinnin Gallery. Reception and final auction: 5:30-7 p.m. April 19, Tinnin 
Gallery. This group show and sale of birdhouses from artists of all ages is a fundraiser for the Three Rivers Trail 
Project. Free. 

Liberal Arts Week, April 16-20. Activities focusing on the TRC’s Liberal Arts offerings, including Big G’s Poetry 
Slam on April 17, Student Film Festival on April 18, and Shakespeare at the Fountain – Shakespeare’s Birthday 
Celebration on April 20. 

University Center Student Appreciation Day, 11 am-4 pm April 19, University Center, Suite 200 A&B, Westover 
Administration Building. Students will have an opportunity to speak with our university partners about the 
bachelor’s programs they offer on the Three Rivers College campus.  Refreshments will be served.

Away We Go!, 7 pm April 19, Tinnin Fine Arts Center; free. This departmental recital from Three Rivers College 
student musicians features music to transport you over earth, sky, and sea.  

Three Rivers Fine Arts Student Exhibition, April 23-May 4, Tinnin Gallery.  Award Ceremony: 5:30 pm April 26, 
Tinnin Gallery. Works by Three Rivers College students are showcased in this juried show. Free.

Elevate, presented by TRC’s Collegiate DECA, 8:30 am-3 pm April 27 in PLST108, Robert W. Plaster Free 
Enterprise Center.  Ticket are $25 online at TRC’s Facebook page under Events.  

Eat Wings, Raise Funds for Three Rivers Excellence Fund, at Buffalo Wild Wings all day April 30 in Poplar Bluff 
and Sikeston. Coupons available at Three Rivers locations and on the College Facebook page. 10% of your food 
bill will be donated to the Excellence Fund.  

Moscow Festival Ballet performing The Sleeping Beauty, a Patrons event, 7 pm April 30, Tinnin Theater. The 
beloved tale of Princess Aurora and her handsome prince is told through music of Pyotr Ilyich Tchaikovsky and 
movement of trained dancers of the Russian troupe. Tickets are $15 and may be purchased online.

Brick Walk Ribbon Cutting/Dedication, 1 pm, May 2.  A drawing will be held for a free brick.  

Seussical, 7 pm May 3-5, 3 pm May 6, Tinnin Center. Tickets $10, $5 with any school ID, free for 5 and younger. 
Three Rivers College Music students perform this children’s musical featuring Dr. Seuss’ best-loved characters.  

The Road Ahead, 7 pm May 8, Tinnin Center; free. An auditory outing with the Three Rivers College Symphonic 
Band, Choir, and Jazz Band, as they tour through a variety of musical styles.  

For the most current information on upcoming events, view the College Calendar at www.trcc.edu.

For the most current information on Raiders athletics, visit raidersathletics.com.

Men’s Baseball @ Pattillo Field

Raiders vs. MCC-Maple Woods, 1 & 3:30 pm, Apr. 14.

Raiders vs MCC-Maple Woods, 12 & 2:30 pm, Apr. 
15.

Raiders vs. St. Louis CC, 1 & 3:30 pm, Apr. 19.

Raiders vs. Mineral Area College, 1 & 3:30, Apr. 28.

Women’s Softball @ Rains Field

Lady Raiders vs. Jefferson College, 2 & 4 pm, Apr. 
12.

Lady Raiders vs. St. Charles CC, 2 & 4 pm, Apr. 19.

Lady Raiders vs. Mineral Area , 2 & 4 pm, Apr. 23.

TBD @ 2018 Region 16 Tournament TBA, Apr. 27-
29. 

RAIDERS ATHLETICS
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Scholarships awarded to Three Rivers College students 

For Spring Semester, Three Rivers College awarded scholarships to 12 students for outstanding 

academic achievement, as well as financial need.  Three Rivers College has a number of established 

institutional and endowed scholarships which assist students in realizing their educational goals.  These 

scholarships are administered through the Three Rivers Endowment Trust (TRET), the recognized 

501(c)(3) fundraising partner for the College.   

 

William and Martha Mallard Scholarship: 

Lauren Crossen of Poplar Bluff has received the William and Martha Mallard Scholarship to attend Three 

Rivers College. Crossen is the daughter of Lacey San Miguel of Neelyville and Mark Crossen of Poplar 

Bluff.  She is a 2017 graduate of Neelyville R-4 and plans to study Biological Sciences while at Three 

Rivers. 

Keiarra Lee of Wappapello has received the William and Martha Mallard Scholarship to attend Three 

Rivers College. Lee is the daughter of Teresa and Tom Mannon and James Lee, all of Poplar Bluff. She is a 

2017 graduate of Poplar Bluff High School and plans to major in Biology at Three Rivers. 

Samantha Porter of Doniphan has received the William and Martha Mallard Scholarship to attend Three 

Rivers College. Porter is pursuing a degree in Secondary Education with an emphasis in Mathematics. 

 

The William and Martha Mallard Scholarship was endowed by Martha Mallard and her late husband, 

William, to be awarded to a full-time Three Rivers student seeking an associate degree in math or 

science.   

 

Norma Hufstedler Endowed Scholarship: 

Stephanie Thomas of Fairdealing is the recipient of the Norma Hufstedler Endowed Scholarship to 

attend Three Rivers College. Thomas is working toward an associate degree in applied science and to 

complete the Nursing program at Three Rivers College.  She is a graduate of the Doniphan R-1 School 

System.   

The Norma Hufstedler Endowed Scholarship gives first preference to a student who is a veteran from 

the Doniphan R-1 school system and seeking a degree in Math, Science, or Engineering.  Second 

preference is for a student in the Doniphan R-1 school system and seeking a degree in Education or 

Nursing.   

 

Harry & Ida Blue Memorial Scholarship: 

Shilo Russell of Poplar Bluff has received the Harry & Ida Blue Memorial Scholarship to attend Three 

Rivers College. Russell plans to major in Elementary Education while at Three Rivers. 

Samuel Phillips of Poplar Bluff has received the Harry & Ida Blue Memorial Scholarship to attend Three 

Rivers College. Phillips plans to major in Elementary Education while at Three Rivers.  

Madison Kacynski of Fisk has received the Harry & Ida Blue Memorial Scholarship to attend Three Rivers 

College. Kacynski plans to major in Elementary Education while at Three Rivers. 
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Madison Copeland of Poplar Bluff has received the Harry & Ida Blue Memorial Scholarship to attend 

Three Rivers College. Copeland is the daughter of Daniel and Tricia Copeland of Poplar Bluff.  She is a 

2017 graduate of Poplar Bluff High School and plans to major in Elementary Education while at Three 

Rivers. 

The Harry & Ida Blue Memorial Scholarship is earmarked for students who attended a Butler County 

high school and are pursuing a degree in elementary or secondary education.   

 

Joda Bess Memorial Scholarship: 

Hailey Martin of Corning, Arkansas, has received the Joda Bess Memorial Scholarship to attend Three 

Rivers College.  Martin is seeking an Associate of Arts in Teaching – Elementary Education degree while 

at Three Rivers. 

The Joda Bess Memorial Scholarship is intended to provide assistance to students with extraordinary 

financial needs and is renewable.   

 

Kay Porter Memorial Scholarship: 

Justin Harris of St. Louis, Missouri, has received the Kay Porter Memorial Scholarship for the 2018 Spring 

semester at Three Rivers College. Harris is a 2017 graduate of Brentwood High School and is the son of 

Arris Harris and Chanell Woodson Harris. He is majoring in theatre while attending Three Rivers.   

Nicholas McNeal of Naylor has received the Kay Porter Memorial Scholarship for the 2018 Spring 

semester at Three Rivers College. McNeal is a 2017 graduate of Naylor R-II High School and is the son of 

Crystal and David McNeal. McNeal is a Pre-Engineering student.   

Edward Isom of Hayti has received the Kay Porter Memorial Scholarship for the 2018 Spring semester at 

Three Rivers College.  Isom is majoring in business administration.     

The Kay Porter Memorial Scholarship Fund was endowed by the late Kay Porter, whose estate benefited 

many entities.  Scholarships from the fund are earmarked for students majoring in Pre-Engineering, 

Theatre, and Business Administration.   

 

To apply for scholarships and other financial aid at Three Rivers College, visit trcc.edu/financialaid.  For 

information on contributing to scholarships at Three Rivers, contact the College Development Office at 

573-840-9077.   
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